

SC90032

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

MICHELLE FLESHNER,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

PEPOSE VISION INSTITUTE, P.C.,

Defendant-Appellant.

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of St. Louis County, Missouri
The Honorable Mark D. Seigel**

**SUBSTITUTE REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT
PEPOSE VISION INSTITUTE**

Thomas B. Weaver (No. 29176)

Robert A. Kaiser (No. 31410)

Jeffery T. McPherson (No. 42825)

ARMSTRONG TEASDALE LLP

One Metropolitan Square

Suite 2600

St. Louis, MO 63102

(314) 621-5070/Fax: (314) 621-5065

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

PEPOSE VISION INSTITUTE, P.C.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The trial court erred in denying defendant’s motion for new trial because defendant was deprived of its due process rights in that jury misconduct in the form of anti-semitic remarks impaired defendant’s ability to have its case heard by an impartial jury.....	6
II. The trial court erred in denying defendant’s motions for directed verdict and for jnov on plaintiff’s claim for wrongful termination because her public policy argument is preempted by the fair labor standards act.....	11
III. The trial court erred in denying defendant’s motions for directed verdict and for jnov on plaintiff’s claim for wrongful termination because plaintiff did not offer substantial evidence to support the elements necessary to recover for wrongful termination for activity protected by missouri public policy in that plaintiff’s underlying actions were not covered by the missouri minimum wage law.....	15

IV. The trial court erred in denying defendant’s motion for new trial because the trial court rejected defendant’s verdict director, in that defendant’s verdict director properly stated the law of missouri that plaintiff must prove that her allegedly protected activity was the exclusive cause of her termination.	18
V. The trial court erred in denying defendant’s motion for new trial because the trial court allowed evidence regarding defendant’s enforcement of the non-competition agreement with plaintiff and rejected defendant’s limiting instruction in that such evidence was not relevant, nor legally relevant, at least with regard to the issue of liability.	27
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>After Hour Welding, Inc. v. Laneil Management Co.</i> , 324 N.W.2d 686 (Wis. 1992)	10
<i>Altenhofen v. Fabricor, Inc.</i> , 81 S.W.3d 578 (Mo. App. 2002)	13
<i>Avitia v. Metro. Club of Chicago, Inc.</i> , 49 F.3d 1219 (7th Cir. 1995)	12
<i>Baumle v. Brown</i> , 420 S.W.2d 341 (Mo. 1967)	8
<i>Bogacki v. Buccaneers Ltd. Partnership</i> , 370 F. Supp.2d 1201 (M.D. Fla. 2005)	12
<i>Brenneke v. Department of Missouri, Veterans of Foreign Wars</i> , 984 S.W.2d 134 (Mo. App. 1998)	25
<i>Broadus v. O.K. Indus., Inc.</i> , 238 F.3d 990 (8th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Brown v. Brown</i> , 152 S.W.3d 911 (Mo. App. 2005)	6
<i>Buckner v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 760 P.2d 803 (Okla. 1988)	20
<i>Callahan v. Cardinal Glennon Hospital</i> , 863 S.W.2d 852 (Mo. banc 1993)	21, 25
<i>Catlett v. Illinois Central Gulf Railroad</i> , 793 S.W.2d 351 (Mo. banc 1990)	7
<i>Crabtree v. Bugby</i> , 967 S.W.2d 66 (Mo. banc 1998)	18, 19, 20, 24
<i>Daugherty v. City of Maryland Heights</i> , 231 S.W.3d 814 (Mo. banc 2007)	23, 26
<i>Dick v. Children’s Mercy Hosp.</i> , 140 S.W.3d 131 (Mo. App. 2004)	7
<i>Diehl v. O’Malley</i> , 95 S.W.3d 82 (Mo. 2003)	24, 25
<i>Eltiste v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 167 S.W.3d 742 (Mo. App. E.D. 2005)	28

<i>Grimes v. City of Tarkio</i> , 246 S.W.3d 533 (Mo. App. 2008).....	25
<i>Hansome v. Northwestern Cooperage Co.</i> , 679 S.W.2d 273 (Mo. banc 1984)....	18, 19, 20
<i>Huang v. Gateway Hotel Holdings</i> , 520 F. Supp. 2d 1137 (E.D. Mo. 2007)	13
<i>Hubbard v. United Press Int’l.</i> , 330 N.W.2d 428 (Minn. 1983)	20
<i>Kendall v. Prudential Ins. Co. of America</i> , 327 S.W.2d 174 (Mo. banc 1959)	7
<i>Kirk v. Mercy Hospital Tri-County</i> , 851 S.W.2d 617 (Mo. App. S.D. 1993).....	12, 16
<i>Lambert v. Ackerley</i> , 180 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>Lifritz v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 472 S.W.2d 28 (Mo. App. 1971).....	7
<i>Lucht v. Encompass Corp.</i> , 491 F. Supp. 856 (S.D. Iowa 2007)	13
<i>Luethans v. Washington University</i> , 894 S.W.2d 169 (Mo. banc 1995).....	18
<i>Marrow v. Allstate Sec. & Inv. Serv., Inc.</i> , 167 F.Supp.2d 838 (E.D. Pa. 2001).....	12
<i>Marshall v. State</i> , 854 So. 2d 1235 (Fla. 2003).....	10
<i>Means v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 550 S.W.2d 780 (Mo.1977).....	19
<i>Moore v. Freeman</i> , 355 F.3d 558 (6th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Murrell v. State</i> , 215 S.W.3d 96 (Mo. banc 2007)	6
<i>Neighbors v. Wolfson</i> , 926 S.W.2d 35 (Mo. App. 1996)	8
<i>O’Brien v. Dekalb-Clinton Counties Ambulance Dist.</i> , 1996 WL 565817 (W.D. Mo. 1996)	12
<i>Osborn v. Prof’l Serv. Indus., Inc.</i> , 872 F. Supp. 679 (W.D. Mo. 1994)	17
<i>Porter v. Reardon Mach. Co.</i> , 962 S.W.2d 932 (Mo. App. 1998).....	15, 17
<i>Powell v. Allstate Insurance Company</i> , 652 So.2d 354 (Fla. 1995).....	10

<i>Prewitt v. Factory Motor Parts, Inc.</i> , 747 F. Supp. 560 (W.D. Mo. 1990).....	12, 13
<i>Schoor v. Wilson</i> , 731 S.W.2d 308 (Mo. App. 1987).....	19, 26
<i>Shawcross v. Pyro Products, Inc.</i> , 916 S.W.2d 342 (Mo. App. E.D. 1995)	12, 13
<i>State v. Couch</i> , 256 S.W.3d 64 (Mo. 2008).....	28
<i>State v. Shain</i> , 134 S.W.2d 58 (Mo. 1939).....	28
<i>State v. Stephens</i> , 88 S.W.3d 876 (Mo. App. 2002).....	8
<i>Trapp v. Von Hoffmann Press, Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 1969650 (W.D. Mo. 2002).....	12, 17
<i>Travis v. Gary Community Mental Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 921 F.2d 108 (7th Cir. 1990).....	12
<i>Travis v. Stone</i> , 66 S.W.3d 1 (Mo. banc 2002)	8
<i>Ward v. Kan. City S. Ry. Co.</i> , 157 S.W.3d 696 (Mo. App. W.D. 2004)	29
<i>Williams v. Barnes Hosp.</i> , 736 S.W. 2d 33 (Mo. banc 1987)	9
